CHAPTER 237

No. 466, A.]

[Published June 11, 1949.

CHAPTER 237.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 60.60 of the statutes, relating to the compensation of town officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

60.60 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

60.60 Compensation of town of town of town supervisors and town treasurer in towns located in counties having a population of less than 500,000 shall be \$4 per day unless a different sum per day is fixed by the annual town meeting. In lieu of per diem compensation the annual town meeting may fix a salary for the town supervisors and the town treasurer. The clerks of the polls and town clerks shall be entitled to a compensation of \$3 per day, and at the same rate for parts of a day actually and necessarily devoted by them to the service of the town and in the discharge of any of the duties of their respective offices required of them by law, unless a different compensation shall have been fixed by the annual town meeting.

compensation shall have been fixed by the annual town meeting.

(2) Supervisors of towns situated in counties having a population of more than 500,000 shall be paid such salary as shall be fixed by the electors at the annual town meeting, not to exceed \$2,400 per annum, which shall be in lieu of per diem compensation. The clerks of the polls, the town clerks, and the town treasurer in such towns shall

be paid such compensation as shall be determined by the town board.

(3) No town officer shall be entitled to compensation from the town for acting in more than one official capacity or office at the same time.

Approved June 8, 1949.